B preference share certificates may not be dematerialised or rematerialised between Tuesday, 23 September 2025 and Friday,
26 September 2025, both days inclusive.

7.4.1.1.2 B PREFERENCE SHARE CASH DIVIDEND HISTORY

Payment date Nature and financial period Dividend declared per share

17 March 2025 Interim dividend, financial year 2025 582.67123 cents

(466.13699 cents net of dividend withholding tax)

23 September 2024 Final dividend, financial year 2024 585.89041cents

(468.71233 cents net of dividend withholding tax)

25 March 2024 Interim dividend, financial year 2024 592.32877 cents

(473.86302 cents net of dividend withholding tax)

26 September 2023 Final dividend, financial year 2023 548.49315 cents

(438.79452 cents net of dividend withholding tax)

Notes to the group annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2025

208

DISCOVERY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2025

209208

SECTION 7: OTHER DISCLOSURES continued
7.5 RESTATEMENT continued
7.5.1 Restatement as a result of prior period error continued

RECONCILIATION OF THE RESTATED GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

R million

Group
30 June 2024

 (previously
reported)

Item 1
Correction

Increase/
(Decrease)

Group
30 June 2024

Restated

Assets
Assets arising from insurance contracts issued  41 816  (4 477)  37 339
– Estimates of PVFCF  85 318  –  85 318
– RA for non-financial Risk  (10 050)  –  (10 050)
– Contractual service margin  (37 676)  (4 477)  (42 153)
– Portfolios applying the PAA approach  4 224  –  4 224
Total of assets unaffected by restatement  242 295  –  242 295
TOTAL ASSETS  284 111  (4 477)  279 634

Equity
Other reserves  6 275  (4 099)  2 176
Retained earnings  39 998  831  40 829
Total of equity unaffected by restatement  11 446  –  11 446
TOTAL EQUITY  57 719  (3 268)  54 451

Liabilities
Deferred liability  8 184  (1 209)  6 975
Total of liabilities unaffected by restatement  218 208  –  218 208
TOTAL LIABILITIES  226 392  (1 209)  225 183
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  284 111  (4 477)  279 634

RECONCILIATION OF GROUP INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 20241

R million

Group
30 June 2024

 (previously
reported)

Item 1
Correction

Increase/
(Decrease)

Group
30 June 2024

Restated

Insurance revenue  51 857  273  52 130
Insurance service expenses  (46 145)  28  (46 117)
Net income/(expenses) from reinsurance contracts  (915)  –  (915)
Insurance service result  4 797  301  5 098
Net financial result from insurance finance income and expense  (7 245)  (48)  (7 293)
– Net finance expense from insurance contracts  (6 902)  (48)  (6 950)
– Net finance expense from reinsurance contracts  (343)  –  (343)

Net insurance and investment results  9 647  253  9 900
Net income  31 952  253  32 205
Operating profit  11 137  253  11 390
Profit before financing and income tax  12 134  253  12 387
Profit before income tax  10 011  253  10 264
Income tax expense  (2 647)  (68)  (2 715)
Profit for the year  7 364  185  7 549
Earnings per share for profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of
the company during the year (cents):
– Basic  1 082.7  27.6  1 110.3
– Diluted  1 076.3  27.4  1 103.7

1 Only the financial statement line items impacted by the adjustments have been included in this note; therefore, the note does not reproduce all line items
from the Group income statement.

Notes to the group annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2025

211

D
irectors’

responsibility
statem

ent

G
roup Chief Executive and

G
roup Chief Financial O

fficer’s
internal financial control
responsibility statem

ent

Certificate by
the Com

pany
Secretary

Report of the
D

iscovery Lim
ited

Audit Com
m

ittee

Independent
auditors’
report

D
irectors’

report

[…]

onerous contract groups resulted in an increase in retained earnings as well as an increase in earnings of the prior year.

The other measurement components of insurance contract balances, namely the present value of fulfilment cash flows and the
risk adjustment, were unaffected by this correction. Importantly, the correction had a cumulative impact on the later years of the
fully retrospective transition.

Discovery corrected the error in the earliest period presented (1 July 2023) and in the comparative period ended 30 June 2024.
The restatement has had no effect on operating, investing, or financing cash flows. While there was no overall impact on cash
flows from operating activities, the correction resulted in an increase of R253 million in cash generated from operations, with an
equal and opposite adjustment to operating liabilities. Consistent with the impacts explained upon transition, the restatement
does not affect regulatory solvency positions or embedded value.

RECONCILIATION OF THE RESTATED GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 1 JULY 2023

R million

Group
30 June 2023

 (previously
reported)

Item 1
Correction

Increase/
(Decrease)

Group
1 July 2023

Restated

Assets
Assets arising from insurance contracts issued  33 624  (3 400)  30 224

– Estimates of PVFCF  80 340  –  80 340
– RA for non-financial Risk  (8 981)  –  (8 981)
– Contractual service margin  (41 244)  (3 400)  (44 644)
– Portfolios applying the PAA approach  3 509  –  3 509

Total of assets unaffected by restatement  225 115  –  225 115
TOTAL ASSETS  258 739  (3 400)  255 339

Equity
Other reserves  4 690  (3 128)  1 562
Retained earnings  33 900  646  34 546
Total of equity unaffected by restatement  11 134  –  11 134
TOTAL EQUITY  49 724  (2 482)  47 242

Liabilities
Deferred tax liability  6 706  (918)  5 788
Total of liabilities unaffected by restatement  202 309  –  202 309
TOTAL LIABILITIES  209 015  (918)  208 097
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  258 739  (3 400)  255 339

Notes to the group annual financial statements continued

for the year ended 30 June 2025

210

DISCOVERY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2025

211210

RECONCILIATION OF GROUP STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 20241

R million

Group
30 June 2024
As previously

published,
including

correction of
item 1 as set

out above

Item 3
Correction

Increase/
(Decrease)

Group
30 June 2024

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities  2 733  –  2 733
Cash generated by operations  3 250  726  3 976
Net movement in operating assets and liabilities  1 307  (726)  581
– Increase in operating assets  (7 513)  4 289  (3 224)
– Increase in operating liabilities  8 820  (5 015)  3 805

1 Only the financial statement line items impacted by the adjustments have been included in this note; therefore, the note does not reproduce all line items from
the Group statement. of cash flows

Notes to the group annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2025

213

D
irectors’

responsibility
statem

ent

G
roup Chief Executive and

G
roup Chief Financial O

fficer’s
internal financial control
responsibility statem

ent

Certificate by
the Com

pany
Secretary

Report of the
D

iscovery Lim
ited

Audit Com
m

ittee

Independent
auditors’
report

D
irectors’

report
G

roup statem
ent

of financial
position

G
roup

incom
e

statem
ent

G
roup statem

ent
of other
com

prehensive
incom

e

G
roup

statem
ent of

cash flow
s

G
roup statem

ent
of changes in
equity

N
otes to the G

roup
annual financial
statem

ents

Com
pany Annual

Financial
Statem

ents
Annexures

G
lossary

SECTION 7: OTHER DISCLOSURES continued
7.5 RESTATEMENT continued
7.5.1 Restatement as a result of prior period error continued

RECONCILIATION OF GROUP STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 20241

R million

Group
30 June 2024

(previously
reported)

Item 1
Correction

Increase/
(Decrease)

Group
30 June 2024

Restated

Profit for the year  7 364  185  7 549
Net finance income/(expense) from insurance contracts issued  2 672  (971)  1 701
– Unrealised income/(expense)  3 595  (1 330)  2 265
– Tax on unrealised (income)/expense  (923)  359  (564)

Total income and expenses that will be reclassified to profit or loss
when specific conditions are met  1 331  (971)  360
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  1 348  (971)  377

Total comprehensive income for the year  8 712  (786)  7 926

1 Only the financial statement line items impacted by the adjustments have been included in this note; therefore, the note does not reproduce all line items
from the Group statement of other comprehensive income.

ITEM 2: CORRECTION OF THE NON-INSURANCE ACQUISITION COSTS FOR DISCOVERY INVEST
During the year ended 30 June 2025, Discovery identified that it had not eliminated intragroup transactions for the
reimbursement of the acquisition costs incurred within the SA Invest segment. This incorrect treatment resulted in an
overstatement of both the fee income from administration business and non-insurance acquisition costs in the period
ended 30 June 2024.

The correction does not impact the Group income statement’s total profit, basic earnings per share, or diluted earnings per
share. The restatement has had no impact on operating, investing, or financing cash flows.

RECONCILIATION OF GROUP INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 20241

R million

Group
30 June

 2024
 (post item 1

correction)

Item 2
Correction

Increase/
(Decrease)

Group
30 June 2024

Restated

Fee income from administration business  14 093  (497)  13 596
Non-insurance revenue and income  22 305  (497)  21 808
Net income  32 205  (497)  31 708
Non-insurance acquisition costs  (988)  497  (491)
Operating profit  11 390  –  11 390
Profit before financing and income tax  12 387  –  12 387
Profit before income tax  10 264  –  10 264
Income tax expense  (2 715)  –  (2 715)
Profit for the year  7 549  –  7 549

1 Only the financial statement line items impacted by the adjustments have been included in this note; therefore, the note does not reproduce all line items
from the Group income statement.

ITEM 3: GROUP STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Discovery regularly reviews its presentation and disclosures in line with evolving market practices, IFRS Accounting Standards,
and changes in its business to enhance clarity and understanding. The Group has accordingly updated its statement of cash